

Public Hearing

Department: Academic Office/Curriculum & Instruction

Recommendation: The Sacramento Board of Education is requested to declare a public hearing, and approve Resolution No. 3108, certifying that funds earmarked for instructional materials are expended in compliance with the Pupil Textbook and Instructional Materials Incentive Act. The resolution ensures that each pupil has sufficient standards-aligned instructional materials consistent with the content and cycles of the curriculum frameworks adopted by the State Board of Education.

<u>Background/Rationale</u>: Education Code Section 60119 (as revised by Chapter 900, Statutes of 2004) specifies the governing board shall hold a public hearing on or before the end of the eighth week of the school year. The Board shall make a determination through a resolution as to whether each pupil in the district has sufficient textbooks or instructional materials in each subject consistent with the content and cycles of the curriculum framework adopted by the state board, and to identify the remedy for any insufficiencies.

The attached resolution certifies that each Sacramento City Unified School District student has sufficient textbooks and/or instructional materials in all core subjects that are aligned to the academic content standards and consistent with the cycles and content of the curriculum frameworks. Additionally, the resolution certifies the availability of science lab equipment at grades 9-12.

: 5 minutes

Submitted by: Matt Turkie, Assistant Superintendent

Curriculum and Instruction

Approved by: Jorge A. Aguilar, Superintendent

Sacramento City Unified School District

Compliance with the Pupil Textbook and Instructional Materials Incentive Program Act

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

6r 201 9-2020

Copies of this program may be inspected at:

Serna Educational Center 5735 47

th Avenue Sacramento, CA 95824

The Sacramento City Unified School District Governing Board will approve Resolution No.3108: Compliance with the Pupil Textbook and Instructional Materials Incentive Program Act

HEARING DATE: Thursday, October 17, 2019

TIME: 6:00 p.m.

LOCATION: Serna Educational Center

5735 47th Avenue Sacramento, CA 95824

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONTACT: SCUSD Academic Office/Curriculum and

Instruction Department (916) 643-9120

Board of Education Executive Summary

Academic Office

Compliance with the Pupil Textbook and Instructional Materials Incentive Program Act October 17, 2019



Board of Education Executive Summary

Academic Office

Compliance with the Pupil Textbook and Instructional Materials Incentive Program Act October 17, 2019



2019-2020 Textbook Budget	
Total budget	\$2,127,095
Total expended	\$1,726,580.84
Account Balance	\$400,514.16

IV. Goals, Objectives and Measures:

 \mathbb{N} .8-)I ([\mathbb{D}^{T} he goal is to ensure that each student has the requisite set of state-

Academic Office 2

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIF IED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION NO. 3108

Resolution Regarding Sufficiency or Insufficiency of Instructional Materials: Education Code Section 60119

WHEREAS, the governing board of the Sacramento City Unified Scbistrict is committed to providing appropriate instructional materials for all students,

WHEREAS, the governing board of the Sacramento City Unified School District, in order to comply with the requirements of Education Code Section 119, held a pulic hearing October 17, 2019, at, orabout 6:30 p.m., which is before the eighth week of school which did not take place during or immediately following school hours, and;

WHEREAS, the governing board provided at least 10 days notice of the publicing posted in at least three places within the district stating the time, place and purpose of the lamenting,

WHEREAS, the governing board encouraged participation by parents, teachers, members of the community, and bargaining unit leaders in the lipule aring, and;

WHEREAS, WKH GHILQLWLRQ RI ³ VXIILFLHQW WH[WeFack Rulki, V RU L including English learners, astextbook, instructional materials, or both, to use in class and to take home, and:

WHEREAS, informationprovided at the public hearing and to the governing board at the public meeting detailed the extent to which textbooks or instructional materials were provided to pupils of the Sacramento City Unified School District, and;

WHEREAS, sufficient textbooksor instructional materials were provided to /F1 12 Tf insUi 12 T a U X